During September 2009, MMP acquired a terminal in Wynnewood, Oklahoma for $20.0 million in a sale/lease-back arrangement. The
Wynnewood terminal is connected to a refinery that is an origin point on Magellan Partners� petroleum products pipeline system. The
Wynnewood terminal acquisition was accounted for as an acquisition of a business under the purchase method of accounting in accordance with
ASC 805, Business Combinations. The assets acquired were recorded at their estimated fair market values as of the acquisition date as property,
plant and equipment in Magellan Partners� petroleum products pipeline segment.

Pro Forma Information (unaudited)

The following summarized pro forma consolidated income statement information assumes that the Longhorn acquisition and the Wynnewood
terminal acquisition discussed above occurred as of January 1, 2008. These pro forma results are for comparative purposes only and may not be
indicative of the results that would have occurred if MMP had completed these acquisitions as of the periods shown below or the results that will
be attained in the future. The amounts presented below are in thousands:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
As

Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues $ 292,193 $ 26,029 $ 318,222 $ 912,026 $ 86,625 $ 998,651
Net income $ 69,354 $ 3,961 $ 73,315 $ 249,038 $ 20,227 $ 269,265

Three Months Ended September 30, 2009 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009
As

Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues $ 239,770 $ (83) $ 239,687 $ 660,916 $ 8,502 $ 669,418
Net income $ 54,215 $ (12,043) $ 42,172 $ 144,523 $ (35,632) $ 108,891
Significant pro forma adjustments for the Longhorn acquisition include its revenues and net income for the period prior to MMP�s acquisition.
Because the assets included in the Longhorn acquisition had minimal commercial activity following the former owner�s bankruptcy filing in July
2008, revenues and net income generated by the assets were substantially lower in 2009.

Edgar Filing: MAGELLAN MIDSTREAM PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

11

Edgar Filing: MAGELLAN MIDSTREAM PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

MAGELLAN MIDSTREAM PARTNERS, L.P.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)